CHAPTER 2

ADOPTION OF STATE FIRE CODE

SECTION:

9-2-1: Adoption9-2-2: Definitions9-2-3: Enforcement9-2-4: Penalties

9-2-1: ADOPTION:

The Minnesota State Fire Code, as adopted by the Commissioner of Public Safety pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 299F.011, including all of the amendments, rules, and regulations that may be established, adopted, and published from time to time by the Minnesota Commissioner of Public Safety, through the Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division, is hereby adopted by reference and incorporated in this chapter as if fully set out herein.

9-2-2: DEFINITIONS:

- A. Wherever the word "jurisdiction" is used in the Minnesota State Fire Code, it shall mean the city of Lauderdale.
- B. Whenever the term "this code" is used in the Minnesota State Fire Code, it shall mean the code adopted pursuant to this chapter.

9-2-3: ENFORCEMENT:

The city's building official, or its designee, is authorized to enforce the provisions of the Minnesota State Fire Code and this chapter, and that individual may take steps as may be necessary to administer and enforce the provisions of this chapter.

9-2-4: PENALTIES:

A person who violates the provisions of the Minnesota State Fire Code or this chapter after being given written notice shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Each day's violation after notice thereof shall constitute a separate offense.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lauderdale the 13th day of July, 2021. Published in the Pioneer Press on the 16th day of July, 2021.